
Resources Directorate
DavidDavid  WilcockWilcock
AssistantAssistant  DirectorDirector  (Legal,(Legal,  GovernanceGovernance  &&  
Workforce)Workforce)

Governance  & Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Phone: 01706 647474
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk

To:  All Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Enquiries to: Caroline Denyer
Telephone: 01706 924717
Date: Friday, 17 June 2016

Dear Councillor

Audit and Governance Committee

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
to be held in Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU on Monday, 27th June 2016 commencing at 
6.15 pm.

The agenda and supporting papers are attached. 

If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or staff in the Governance and 
Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

Yours Faithfully

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce)

Audit and Governance Committee Membership 2016/17
Councillor Andy Bell
Councillor Neil Butterworth
Councillor Ashley Dearnley
Councillor James Gartside
Councillor Kieran Heakin
Councillor Peter Joinson
Councillor Peter Malcolm
Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Aasim Rashid
Ann Taylor
Andrew Underdown

Public Document Pack



Rochdale Borough Council

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Monday, 27 June 2016 at 6.15 pm

Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

A G E N D A

Apologies for Absence
1.  Declarations of Interest 1 - 3

Members must indicate at this stage any items on the agenda in 
which they must declare an interest.  Members must verbally give 
notice of their interest at the meeting and complete the form attached 
with this agenda.  

Members are also advised to take advice with regard to any matter 
where there is potential bias or predetermination in any business to 
be considered at the meeting and whether they should take part in 
decision making at the meeting.

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011 and the Council's adopted Code of Conduct, they must declare 
the nature of any discloseable pecuniary interest; personal interest 
and/or prejudicial interest required of them and, in the case of any 
discloseable pecuniary interest or prejudicial interest, withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of the item, unless permitted 
otherwise within the Code of Conduct.

2.  Minutes 4 - 7

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 21st March 2016. 

3.  Presentation - Counter Fraud 

4.  Internal Audit - Quarter 4 Report 2015/16 8 - 28

5.  Internal Audit - Annual Report 2015/16 29 - 47

6.  Internal Audit - Annual Fraud Report 2015/16 48 - 67

7.  RBC Audit Plan 2015-16 - FINAL 68 - 88

8.  RBC 2016-17 fee letter FINAL 89 - 92

9.  Risk Management Annual Report 2015/16 93 - 104

10.  Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2015/16 105 - 115

11.  Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness - Self-
Assessment 

116 - 126



P
age 1

A
genda Item

 1



DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL ON 25TH JULY 2012, MEMBERS ARE REQUIRED TO DECLARE DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS, PERSONAL INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (LISTED ON THEIR REGISTER OF INTERESTS).

MEMBERS SHOULD REFER TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND/OR THE MONITORING OFFICER AND/OR THEIR DECLARATION FOR FURTHER GUIDANCE

MEETING AND DATE

…………………………….

Agenda item

Indicate either
 Discloseable Pecuniary Interest OR
 Personal Interest OR
 Personal and Prejudicial interest

Nature of Interest

Signed…………………………………………………………………………………………        Please print name…………………………………………………………………………………………..

IF A MEMBER HAS A DIS
[...]
E COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday 21st March 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor O'Rourke (Chair); Councillors Bell, Butterworth, Dutton, 
James Gartside, Heakin, Joinson, Rashid; A. Taylor and A. Underdown (Independent 
Persons)

OFFICERS:  D. Wilcock (Assistant Director – Resources), V. Crossland (Assistant 
Director – Resources), I. Corbridge, M. Nixon, J. Murphy and A. James (Resources 
Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  S. Robson (STAR Procurement) G. Mills and D. Watson 
(Grant Thornton)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
26 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
27 DECIDED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2016 
be approved as a correct record.

STAR PROCUREMENT - PRESENTATION
28 The Committee received a presentation from Sharon Robson, Director of 
Procurement at STAR (Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale) Procurement.

The presentation gave detailed information in relation to the following areas:-
 STAR update;
 Update from the last year;
 Working with Partners; 
 Delivering for Rochdale – Balanced Scorecard

 Compliance
 Savings
 Social Value
 Customer Satisfaction

 Opportunities for Rochdale;
 The future;
 Leading for Rochdale;

Members of the Committee asked that copies of the presentation be circulated for 
information.

DECIDED – that Sharon Robson be thanked for her presentation on STAR 
procurement.

GRANT THORNTON - 2014-2015 RBC GRANTS LETTER
29 The Committee considered a letter issued by Grant Thornton, which provided 
details of the Certification work for Rochdale Borough Council for the year ended 31 
March 2015.

DECIDED – that the letter from Grant Thornton relating to Certification work for 
Rochdale Borough Council for year ended 31 March 2015 be noted.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



GRANT THORNTON - RBC AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE
30 The Committee considered a report on the progress being made by Grant 
Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 

The report also included a summary of emerging nat
[...]
bourhoods in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, as the fee levels for car parks are established by the Cabinet through the 
annual consideration of discretionary fees and charges process. It was therefore 
recommended that the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be amended accordingly for 
clarification purposes.

DECIDED – that the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as it relates to the 
initiation of Traffic Regulation Order procedures be amended as detailed within 
the submitted report.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
37 DECIDED – that this item be withdrawn.

APPENDIX 1 - MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT
38 DECIDED – that this item be withdrawn.

Page 7



Subject: Internal Audit - Quarter 4 Report 
2015/16

Status:  Publication

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance

Date: Monday, 27 June 2016
 

Report of: Director of Resources

Author Email:    ian.corbridge@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Ian Corbridge

Tel: Tel: 01706925452

1 Purpose of Report

1.1      This report summarises the work of the Internal Audit team during the fourth quarter of 
2015/16.

2 Recommendations

2.1       Report for information.

3 Background

3.1      This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in accordance with their 
work programme and overall responsibility for governance, to scrutinise Internal Audit 
coverage during the fourth quarter of 2015/16 on all Services within RBC. The work of 
RBC Internal Audit is governed by the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Alternatives considered

3.2       Not applicable.

4 Financial Implications

4.1      If Internal Audit recommendations are not implemented, the Council will be exposed to 
the risks set out in the relevant detailed Internal Audit reports. Internal Audit 
recommendations are raised as a result of weaknesses identified during reviews and 
therefore such identified issues impact upon compliance and governance.

5  Legal Implications

5.1      There are no legal impli
[...]
016/17
Contract Monitoring - 
Contact Centre A Neighbourhoods 3 31/03/2017    To be followed up 2016/17

P
age 28



Subject: Internal Audit - Annual Report 
2015/16

Status:  Publication

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance

Date: Monday, 27 June 2016
 

Report of: Director of Resources

Author Email:    ian.corbridge@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Ian Corbridge

Tel: Tel: 01706925452

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report summarises the work of Internal Audit during 2015/16 and presents the 
Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s overall control 
environment, governance and risk management for 2015/16.

2 Recommendations

2.1      For information. 

3 Background

3.1      This report is presented to the Members of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
their information and should be considered as part of the Members decision to approve 
the Annual Governance Statement and Annual Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

Alternatives considered

3.2      No alternatives considered.

4 Financial Implications

4.1       There are no financial implications arising from this report

5  Legal Implications

5.1       There are no legal implications arising from this report.

6 Personnel Implications

6.1       There are no personnel implications arising from this report.

7 Corporate Priorities

7.1       This report supports the Council’s overall corporate objectives of ensuring that 
governance arrangements remain strong across the Council, particularly throughout 
this period of significant change.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



8. Risk Assessment Implications 

8.1    The only implications on risk are those issues which have been highlighted by Internal 
Audit during the year. In this regard, these risks will be mitigated by completion of the 
actions agreed with management and summarised within the respective quarterly 
reports to this Committee.

9. Equalities Impacts

9.1 Workforce Equality Impacts
[...]
et & Budgetary Control
 Project Management
 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy(including Whistleblowing)
 Codes of Conduct (Members/Officers)

Review of draft AGS and 
supporting evidence by Governance 
Board and recommendation of 
approval to Audit and Governance 
Committee.

Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) (Signed by Leader and Chief 
Executive) 
Published with the Statement of 
Accounts

Governance Board with responsibility 
for: reviewing controls; drafting AGS; 
evaluating assurances; and supporting 
evidence.
(Group includes Director of Resources, 
Monitoring Officer, Head of Internal 
Audit, Head of Governance and 
Information Governance Manager)

Risk Management and Business 
Continuity Plans (BCP)
 Monitor residual risk and 

management
 Monitor risk profile
 Consider risk for new 

developments
 Risk monitoring reports
 Consider BCP arrangements
 Consider insurance arrangements

Directorate Plans
Policies and procedures; Performance Management; 
Risk Management Strategy

P
age 47



Subject: Internal Audit - Annual Fraud Report 
2015/16

Status:  Publication

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance

Date: Monday, 27 June 2016
 

Report of: Director of Resources

Author Email:    ian.corbridge@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Ian Corbridge

Tel: Tel: 01706925452

1 Purpose of Report

1.1      This report provides a summary for those charged with responsibility for 
governance on the outcome of proactive and reactive anti-fraud and 
investigation work during 2015/16, with the main focus being work delivered 
by Internal Audit, which now also includes the Council’s Counter Fraud Team. 
It also outlines some of the areas of emerging fraud risk and the Council’s 
strategic and operational arrangements for managing these risks.

2 Recommendations

2.1       Report for information.

3 Background

3.1       Like any organisation of significant size and complexity, Rochdale Borough 
Council (RBC) is inherently vulnerable to 
[...]
 on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. This document is to help you understand the 

consequences of our work, discuss issues of risk and the concept of materiality with us, and identify any areas where you may request us to undertake additional procedures. 

It also helps us gain a better understanding of the Council and your environment. The contents of the Plan have been discussed with management. 

We are required to perform our audit in line with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the National Audit 

Office (NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General in April 2015. 

Our responsibilities under the Code are to:

• give an opinion on the Council's financial statements

• satisfy ourselves the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming and 

expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the financial 

statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements.

Yours faithfully,

Grant Thornton UK LLP

11 April 2016

Audit Plan for Rochdale Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2016

Chair and Members of the Audit and Governance Committee

Rochdale Borough Council

Number One Riverside

Smith Street

Rochdale

OL16 1XU

Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161-953-6900

www.grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 69



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Rochdale Borough Council  |  2015-16

Contents

Section

Understanding your business 4

Developments and other requirements relevant to the audit 5

Our audit appro
[...]
for 2016-17 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 provides for the introduction of a new 
framework for local public audit. Under these provisions, the Audit Commission closed in 
March 2015 and the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government delegated 
some statutory functions from the Audit Commission Act 1998 to Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) on a transitional basis. 

The PSAA will oversee the Commission's audit contracts for local government bodies until 
they end in 2018, following the announcement by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) that it will extend transitional arrangements until 2017-18.  The 
PSAA's responsibilities include setting fees, appointing auditors and monitoring the quality of 
auditors' work. Further information on the PSAA and its responsibilities are available on the 
PSAA website. 

Scale fee 

The PSAA prescribes that 'scale fees are based on the expectation that audited bodies are able 
to provide the auditor with complete and materially accurate financial statements, with 
supporting working papers, within agreed timescales'.  

There are no planned changes to the overall work programme for local government audited 
bodies for 2016-17, bar the adoption of new measurement requirements for the Highways 
Network Asset.  

CIPFA/LASAAC is expected to confirm, subject to consultation, that the 2016-17 Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom will adopt the measurement 
requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Highways Network Asset. 

The PSAA has determined that there is no reliable and equitable way of establishing the 
volume of additional audit work, and therefore fees required, at each applicable local 
authority to gain assurance over the new financial reporting requirements. Therefore, fees for 
the additional work identified by auditors in 2016-17 will be subject to approval by the PSAA 
under the normal fee variations process. The PSAA expects that 'the additional fees for a 
highway authority will be in the range of £5,000 to £10,000, where authorities are able to 
provide the information required, and the auditor is able to rely on central assurance of the 
models in use'.  

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

4 Hardman Square 
Spinningfields 
Manchester 
M3 3EB 
 
T +44 (0)161 953 6900 
 
www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



 2

The PSAA has proposed that 2016-17 scale audit fees (excluding work completed on the 
Highways Network Asset) are set at the same level as the scale fees applicable for 2015-16. 
The Council's scale fee for 2016-17 has been set by the PSAA at £136,373.    

The audit planning process for 2016-17, including the risk assessment, will continue as the 
year progresses and fees will be reviewed and updated as necessary as our work progresses.  

Scope of the audit fee 

Under the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit 
Office (NAO) is responsible for publishing the statutory Code of Audit Practice and 
guidance for auditors from April 2015.  The audit of the accounts for 2016-17 will be 
undertaken under this Code, on the basis of the work programme and scale fees set out on 
the  PSAA website. Further information on the NAO Code and guidance is available on the 
NAO website. 

The scale fee covers: 

• our audit of your financial statements 
• our work to reach a conclusion on the economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of 
resources (the value for money conclusion) 

• our work on your whole of government accounts return. 
 
As outlined above, the fee for any additional work in respect of the Highways Network Asset 
is not included in this fee. 

The PSAA will agree fees for considering objections from the point at which auditors accept 
an objection as valid, or any special investigations, as a variation to the scale fee. 

 

Value for Money conclusion 

The Code requires us to consider whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements 
for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. This is known as 
the Value for Money (VfM) conclusion. 
 
The NAO issued its guidance for auditors on value for money work in November 2015. The 
guidance states that for local government bodies, auditors are required to give a conclusion 
on whether the Council has put proper arrangements in place. 
 
The NAO guidance identifies one single criterion for auditors to evaluate: 
In all significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions and deploys resources to achieve 
planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. 
 

Certification of grant claims and returns  

The Council's indicative grant certification fee for 2016-17 has been set by the PSAA at 
£18,600.  This fee covers the cost of certifying the housing benefit subsidy claim only and is 
based on final 2014-15 certification fees. 

The indicative fee for certification work is based on the expectation that you provide the 
auditor with complete and materially accurate claims and returns, with supporting working 
papers, within agreed timeframes. 

Assurance engagements for other schemes will be subject to separate arrangements and fees 
agreed between the grant-paying body, the Council and ourselves. 

Page 90



 3

Billing schedule 

Fees will be billed as follows: 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Outline audit timetable 

We will undertake our audit planning and interim audit procedures in November 2016 to 
February 2017, including quarterly liaison meetings with the Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources.  Upon completion of this phase of our work we will issue a detailed audit plan 
setting out our findings and details of our audit approach.  

Our final accounts audit and work on the VFM conclusion will be targeted for completion in 
July 2017 and work on the whole of government accounts return in September 2017. 

Our proposed approach and tim
[...]
- In Place 14 Jul 15 30 Jun 16

 *    CRR6002 Leader is a member of formally constituted GM Combined 
Authority with other Council Leaders and Interim Mayor   

Councillor Richard Farnell Control - In Place 14 Jul 15 30 Jun 16

 *    CRR6003 Elected members from Rochdale BC sit on Scrutiny Panel   Councillor Richard Farnell Control - In Place 14 Jul 15 30 Jun 16

 *    CRR6004 Officer representation on working groups dealing with 
CA/AGMA/Devolution issues as appropriate   

Steve Rumbelow Control - In Place 14 Jul 15 30 Jun 16

P
age 104



Subject: Audit and Governance Committee 
Annual Report 2015/16

Status:  Publication

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance

Date: Monday, 27 June 2016
 

Report of: Director of Resources

Author Email:    ian.corbridge@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Ian Corbridge

Tel: Tel: 01706925452

1 Purpose of Report

1.1To comply with best professional practice, the Audit and Governance Committee is 
advised to complete an annual report to Full Council on the work undertaken by the 
Audit and Governance Committee during the year.

1.2 Attached at Appendix A is the Annual Report for 2015/16 prepared by the Chair in 
consultation with the Head of Internal Audit.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the draft Annual Report for 2015/16 by the Audit and Governance Committee 
be approved and submitted to Full Council on 20 July 2016.

Reason for recommendation

2.2 To comply with best practice identified within the CIPFA publication: Audit 
Committee: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2013 and in order to 
demonstrate accountability.

3 Background

3.1 Given its role in the governance structure and in promoting the principles of good 
governance, the Audit and Governance Committee should be clear how it 
supports one of the key principles: accountability. It is also important that the Audit 
and Governance Committee is, in turn, held to account on the extent to which it 
has fulfilled its pur
[...]
ations, and particularly
monitoring the outcomes of responses to individual significant adverse reports on
financial management and internal control; to consider the Internal Audit Annual
Report and to ensure the implementation of appropriate action;

o To review the adequacy of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and related policies
and procedures, to ensure their application and effectiveness;

o To consider the External Audit Plan, the external auditor’s annual letter, relevant
reports and the annual report to those charged with governance on issues arising from
the audit of the Annual Statement of Accounts; and

o To review the Council’s Risk Registers.

Page 115



 

Subject: Audit and Governance Committee 
Effectiveness - Self-Assessment

Status: For Publication

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance

Date: Monday, 27 June 2016
 

Report of: Director of Resources

Author Email:    ian.corbridge@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Ian Corbridge

Tel: Tel: 01706925452

Comments from Statutory 
Officers:

Monitoring Officer:   Yes
Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Key Decision: 

1 Purpose of Report

1.1      This report presents a view of compliance of the current Audit and Governance 
Committee against recognised best practice, as well as a view on the effectiveness of 
the Committee, as considered appropriate by the Chair of the Committee. 

2    Recommendations

2.1      It is recommended that the members of the Audit and Governance Committee give 
consideration to and approve the attached Self-Assessment Checklist of compliance 
with best practice (Appendix A) and Evaluation of Effectiveness of the Audit and 
Governance Committee (Appendix B) which has been produced by the Chair of the 
Audit and Governance Committee in consultation with the Head of Internal Audit.

3 Background

3.1      In December 2013, CIPFA produce guidance entitled Audit Committees: Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities and Police (2013 Edition). 
[...]
across some aspects of this area.
3   The Committee has had mixed experience in supporting improvement in this area. There is some evidence that demonstrates their impact 

but there are also significant gaps.
2   There is some evidence that the Committee has supported improvements, but the impact of this support is limited.
1   No evidence can be found that the Audit and Governance Committee has supported improvements in this area.

P
age 126


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	Summary OF interests

	2 Minutes
	4 Internal Audit - Quarter 4 Report 2015/16
	5 Internal Audit - Annual Report 2015/16
	Append. 1 for Internal Audit - Annual Report 2015/16
	Append. 2 for Internal Audit - Annual Report 2015/16

	6 Internal Audit - Annual Fraud Report 2015/16
	7 RBC Audit Plan 2015-16 - FINAL
	8 RBC 2016-17 fee letter FINAL
	9 Risk Management Annual Report 2015/16
	10 Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2015/16
	11 Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness - Self-Assessment



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 27 June 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor O'Rourke (Chair); Councillors Bell, Butterworth, James 
Gartside, Malcolm and Rashid

OFFICERS:  D. Wilcock (Assistant Director - Legal, Governance and Workforce), 
V. Crossland (Assistant Director – Finance); I. Corbridge, M. Hardman and L. Steele 
(Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  G. Mills and D. Watson (Grant Thornton)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Dearnley, Heakin and Joinson

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
1 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
2 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 21st March 2016 be approved as a correct 
record.

PRESENTATION - COUNTER FRAUD
3 The Committee received a presentation on the work of the Council’s Counter 
Fraud Team, being advised on the principal areas of work related to Business Rates 
and Council Tax Fraud, Blue Badge fraud, and frauds relating to tenancies and adult 
care services.  Referrals were received from several sources, ranging from referrals 
by members of the public and from Council and other enforcement agency 
employees, through to HMRC and the National Fraud Initiative.  

The principal areas of legislation addressed were considered, and the Committee 
advised that the Team complied with the requirements of the Police and Criminal 
Evidence Act 1984, for example in relation to the issuing of cautions, and the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in respect of surveillance activity.  The 
Team worked with the Partnership Enforcement Team, a local arrangement involving 
various agencies including Greater Manchester Police, various Council services, the 
Department for Work and Pensions and Rochdale Boroughwide Housing to deliver a 
joined up approach to address fraud and other instances of crime and anti-social 
behaviour.  A brief analysis of Team workload for 2015/16 was provided, the 
Committee being advised that £282k of income and overpayments had been 
recovered, this amount covering the costs of the team and further contributing to 
Council savings.

DECIDED – That the presentation be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTER 4 REPORT 2015/16
4 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources summarising 
the work of the Internal Audit team during the fourth quarter of 2015/16.  In the 
presentation of the report, the attention of the Committee was drawn specifically to a 
follow up audit relating to cash income in Environmental Management, and to 
unplanned work relating to the Multi Faith Partnership and the Rochdale 
Development Agency.  Appendices to the report summarised those planned audits 



concluded in quarter 4, all of which had been assessed as providing adequate or 
substantial assurance, and progress on actions following up outstanding internal 
audit recommendations as at 6th June 2016.

In consideration of the item Members gave their specific consideration to a review of 
cash income in Environmental Management; Adult Care payments and a new 
payments system; use of purchase cards; and the progression of Fostering Panel 
recommendations.  A Member raised a specific query concerning payment for 
Member Surgeries.

DECIDED – That the report be noted. 

INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
5 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources summarising 
the work of Internal Audit during 2015/16 and presenting the Head of Internal Audit’s 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s overall control environment, governance 
and risk management for 2015/16.

In response to a query, the Committee was advised that Internal Audit received 
payment for work undertaken for external organisations.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2015/16
6 The Committee considered a report to the Director of Resources providing a 
summary on the outcome of proactive and reactive anti-fraud and investigation work 
during 2015/16, with the main focus being work delivered by Internal Audit, which 
now also includes the Council’s Counter Fraud Team. The report also outlined some 
of the areas of emerging fraud risk and the Council’s strategic and operational 
arrangements for managing these risks.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.

RBC AUDIT PLAN 2015-16
7 The Committee received a report of Grant Thornton, the Council’s external 
auditors, presenting an overview of the planned scope and timing of the 2015/16 
audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260, seeking 
to assist the Committee in understanding the consequences of the work of the 
external auditors, to discuss issues of risk and the concept of ‘materiality’, and to 
enable the Committee to identify any areas where the auditors might undertake 
additional procedures.  The contents of the Plan had been discussed with Resources 
Directorate management prior to submission. 

Grant Thornton representatives advised the Committee of productive work with 
Council Officers undertaken earlier in the calendar year, further advising that they 
had been in receipt of the accounts in early June and were now on site working 
through the audit.  Specific matters raised with the Committee related to the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 bringing forward the dates for approval and 
audit of financial statements with effect from 2017/18; the review of value for money 
arising from integration with the health sector; the adoption and application of a new 
accounting standard on ‘fair value’ applying for the first time in 2015/16; and reviews 
of the Narrative Statement and arrangements for producing the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

DECIDED – That the report be noted.



RBC 2016/17 FEE LETTER
8 The Committee received a copy of correspondence from Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditors, to the Director of Resources advising of a new framework 
for local public audit under which Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) 
would oversee the former Audit Commission's audit contracts for local government 
bodies until the end in 2018.  The PSAA prescribes that 'scale fees are based on the 
expectation that audited bodies are able to provide the auditor with complete and 
materially accurate financial statements, with supporting working papers, within 
agreed timescales'.  There were no planned changes to the overall work programme 
for local government audited bodies for 2016/17, other than the adoption of new 
measurement requirements for the Highways Network Asset.

The Council’s main audit fee was set at £136,373 and covered Grant Thornton’s 
audit of the Council’s financial statements; work to reach a conclusion on the 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources (the “value 
for money” conclusion); and work on the Council’s whole of government accounts 
return.  A fee for any additional work in respect of the new Highways Network Asset 
requirements was not included in this fee.  The Council's indicative grant certification 
fee for 2016-17 had been set by the PSAA at £18,600. This fee covered the cost of 
certifying the housing benefit subsidy claim only and was based on final 2014-15 
certification fees.  

The Committee raised considerations in relation to potential implications of the 
outcome of the European Union referendum; the Highway Network Assets review 
exercise which the external auditor acknowledged would be a large piece of work 
they would look to make an early start on; and changes to operating leases in future 
years.

DECIDED – That the external audit Fee Letter for 2016/17 be noted.

RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
9 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources providing an 
annual summary on risk management activity during the 2015/16 financial year.  
Further to the submitted report, the Committee was advised that the Council’s Risk 
Manager was attending the Alarm (the public risk management association) Awards 
Ceremony that evening, at which the Council had been nominated for the Resilience 
Award in relation to the response to the Boxing Day 2016 floods.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
10 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources advising 
that, in order to comply with best professional practice, the Audit and Governance 
Committee should complete an annual report to the Council on the work undertaken 
by the Committee during the previous year.  A draft Annual Report for 2015/16, 
prepared by the Chair in consultation with the Head of Internal Audit, was submitted 
for consideration.

DECIDED – That the draft Annual Report for 2015/16 by the Audit and 
Governance Committee be approved in principle, with any final comments to 
be forwarded to and agreed by the Chair of the Committee and the Chief 
Internal Auditor, prior to a submission to the meeting of the Council to be held 
on 26th July 2016.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS - SELF-
ASSESSMENT
11 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources presenting a 
view of compliance by the current Audit and Governance Committee against 
recognised best practice, as well as a view on the effectiveness of the Committee, as 
considered appropriate by the Chair of the Committee.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.


